J Forensic Sci, May 2005, Vol. 50, No. 3
Paper ID JFS2004248
Available online at: www.astm.org
CASE REPORT
Marlice Aparecida Sı́poli Marques,1 Ph.D.; Lucia Meneses Pinto Damasceno,1 Ph.D.; Henrique Marcelo
Gualberto Pereira,1 Ph.D.; Concy Maya Caldeira,2 M.D.; Bianca Faria Pereira Dias,2 B.Sc.; Daniela de
Giacomo Vargens,2 M.Sc.; Nı́vea Dias Amoedo,2 B.Sc.; Rosana Oliveira Volkweis,2 B.Sc.; Rosane Oliveira
Volkweis Viana,2 B.Sc.; Franklin David Rumjanek,2 Ph.D.; and Francisco Radler Aquino Neto,1 Ph.D.

3′, HV2 forward 155, 5′ TATTTATCGCACCTACGTTC 3′, HV2
reverse 381, 5′ CTGGTTAGGCTGGTGTTAGG 3′. Primer se-
quences were based on the numbering system of Anderson (18).
These sequences and the PCR programs were obtained from
Steighner & Holland (19). The reactions were carried out in a
Perkin-Elmer GeneAmp PCR 9700 thermal cycler.
Electrophoresis of the PCR products under non-denaturing
conditions silver staining for the conformational determinations
(SSCP) was carried out essentially as described by Menezes et al.
(20).
mtDNA Sequencing —DNA was sequenced using the DYEnamic
ET Terminator Cycle Sequence kit (Amersham Biosciences in an
ABI automatic DNA sequencer. Homology searches were carried
out using NCBI’s (National Centre for Biotechnology Information)
BLAST network service and the GenBank databases.
MARQUES ET AL. • DOPING CONTROL 3
FIG. 1—GC-MSD SIM results (a) urine blank (BU), (b) suspect sample and (c) positive control (STD1). Chromatograms m/z 143, 270, 345 and 450 of
the bis-O-TMS of methyltestosterone metabolites.
Results
Chromatography and Specificity
As an example of those steroids found in the suspicious sample a
representative chromatograms of SIM analysis of the sample spiked
with methyltestosterone main metabolites and internal standard and
of the urine blank are shown in Fig. 1. There are no chromato-
graphic peaks interfering with the analytes or internal standard.
With the sample processing and chromatographic conditions de-
scribed, analytes and internal standard were well resolved from each
other.
From Fig. 1 (methyltestosterone metabolites), it can be seen
that satisfactory resolution and symetrical peaks were obtained.
The presence of the exogenous steroids was suspected after the
presence of their main metabolites in the urine sample. They
TABLE 1—Relative retention time of the diagnostic ions of the analytes
observed in the suspicious sample and positive control.
Relative Retention Time
Substance Sample Positive Control
Norandrosterone 0.61 ± 0.00 0.61 ± 0.00
Methyltestosterone-M1 0.82 ± 0.00 0.82 ± 0.00
Methyltestosterone-M2 0.83 ± 0.00 0.83 ± 0.00
3′OH-Stanozolol 1.44 ± 0.00 1.43 ± 0.00
4β-OH-Stanozolol 1.46 ± 0.00 1.45 ± 0.00
were characterized by comparison of the relative retention times
(Table 1) and the ratio of the relative abundances of their main
diagnostic ions (GC/MS SIM acquisition, Table 2) after analysis by
4 JOURNAL OF FORENSIC SCIENCES
TABLE 2—Relative abundance of the diagnostic ions of the main
nortestosterone metabolite (norandrosterone) observed in the suspicious
sample and positive control.
Ions (m/z)
Sample Parameters 405 420 225 169
Suspicious Mean 100 77 35 72
STD — 0.82 0.50 0.26
CV (%) — 0.01 1.42 0.36
Positive control Mean 100 66 30 70
(STD1–STD3) STD — 0.96 0.82 2.52
CV (%) — 0.02 0.03 0.04
SIM acquisition with those obtained by analysis of the positive
control (STD1-STD3). The relative retention time of the analytes
observed in the suspect sample does not differ by more than 1%